Rule 2 46 Form 2 23B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors held by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Santa Fe Limited 03493688

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division

Companies Court 2468 0f 2008

We Alastair Paul Beveridge, Simon Jonathan Appell and James John Gleave of
Kroll Limated

10 Fleet Place

London

EC4M 7RB

hereby report the business of the meeting conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule
BI to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The closing date was 4 June 2008

The business transacted by correspondence was that

Proposals were approved

The following resolutions were also passed

Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and 1 the absence of a Creditors’ Comnuttee,
the remuneration of the Joint Admumistraters be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and thewr
staff in attending to matters ansing trom the Administration

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, 1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, the Joint Admimstraters be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available

on account of their tume costs

The Jount Administrators will be discharged from Liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule Bl 1o the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing 1o have effect

Signed

Joint Administrato
Dated ___[3/06 / &

A copy of the onginal propLsaIs 15 attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the
meeting

SATURDAY

*ASCUPOKH"
A30 229

14/06/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators’ Report
and Statement of Proposails

Santa Fe Limited -
In Administration

21 May 2008

Fil 5 ! t -iw A "‘E’ e
3 IR L
R EONRSIES

s h“x I
L s
R A e TIYWY

KROLL

P




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administrations

3 Administration Strategy and Objectives

4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Explanation of Exit Routes

8 Administrators' Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Next Repaort

1" Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 27 March 2008 to 30 April

2008 Appendix A
Summary of the Directors' Statement of Affarrs of the Company as at 27 March

2008 Appendix B
Time Analysis for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 April 2008 Appendix C
Addwional Information 1n Relation to Admimstrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D
@ Kroll Limted Joint Adrminstrators'

Repont and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information
11 The registered number of Santa Fe Limited {the Company) 1s 03433688
12 The Campany s part of the Laurel Group of Companies (the Group) The Group 1s a large
managed-house operator which compnsed approximately 378 licensed trading sites under
multiple brands, including *Slug & Lettuce’, ‘Ha! Ha", 'Yates’, 'Santa Fe’ and ‘Litten Tree’
13 The Company 1s cne of 15 Companies (the Companies) within the Group which were
placed into Administration on 27 March 2008
14 The registered office of the Company has been changed from Porter Tun House, 500
Capability Green, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU1 3LS to c/o Kroli, 10 Fleet Place, Landon, EC4AM
RB
15 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows
Date appointed Dats resigned Shares hald
Diractors
Suzanne Baker 6 Septamber 2008 N/A Nit
Aaren Brown 20 May 2005 N/A Nl
Mark Grunnell 22 November 2007 N/A Nl
Chnstian Keen 29 November 2006 N/A Nil
lan Payne 26 January 2006 N/A Nil
Timothy Smalley 20 May 2005 N/A Ni!
Paul Symonds 8 September 2006 N/A Nil
Secretary
Eversecretary Limited 12 September 2005 N/A Nil
2 Background to the Administrations
21 In order to understand the financtal pasition of the Company, we have set out below a brief
summary of Laurel Pub Bidco Limited's financial position and how this in turn impacts the
Company
22 The Group structure comprises companies which are involved in the business of operating
pubs bars and/or restaurants (Opco) and companies whose business involved owning and
leasing property (Propco) Yates Propco Limited, Pumpster Property Limited, S&L Propco
Limited and Pumpster Property Acquisstions Limited (together the Pumpster Landlords) are
© Kroll Limited Page 1 Jomnt Admlnistrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals



SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

26

27

28

the landlords of 104 of Opco's trading sites {the Pumpster Sites) The remaining sites (the
Opco Sites) have third party landiords Opco and Propce are under common ownership but
with separate finance and security structures, with Propco’s funding provided by a syndicate
of banks in respect of which Royal Bank of Scotland pic 1s the arranger and facihity agent
{together the Propco Banks) The Opco business is financed by Dresdner Bank AG and
Kaupthing Bank HF (the Opco Banks) as descnbed in paragraph 2 4 below

The high street icensed trade has been adversely tmpaired by a number of factors including,
an over saturated market, the smoking ban, availability of discounted aicohol from
supermarkets, rising costs and the economic downturn, all of which, greatly 'mpacted trading
and reduced the hquichty of the Companies

Term loans of approximately £165 5m tagether with revolving credit faciities of £20m were
due for repayment on 31 March 2008 (the Opco Facilities) Laurel Pub Bidco Limited 1s the
Borrower under the Opco Faciities Guarantees were given by Laurel Pub Bidco Linwted,
Laurel Pub PIKCO Limited, Sapphire Property Portfolios Limited, the Laurel Pub Company
Limited, Laurel High Street Estate Pubs Limited, Yates Bidco Limited, Laurel High Street
Bars Limited, Yates Group Limited, Yates's Wine Lodges, Yates Brothers Limited and Ha!
Hal Bar and Canteen Limited {together the Opco Bank Guarantee Companias)

Laure! Pub Bidco Limited had insufficient funds to meet the repayment abligations under the
Opco Facihties {which as noted above, were guaranteed by the Opco Bank Guarantee
Companies) on 31 March 2008 (the Repayment Date) and was not 1n a position to raise

new financing by the Repayment Date, and was therefore insolvent

Colliers CRE had marketed 90 Opco Sites for almost a year, but there was no meaningful
expression of interest from potential purchasers (see paragraphs 3 22 below)

In view of Laurel Pub Bidco Limited's pending financial obligations, Kroll was engaged on
7 February 2008 to assist with contingency planning for the Opco business

The admurustration procedure under the insolvency Act 1986 as amended (the insolvency
Act) 1s a rescue onentated procedure designed to facilitate, where appropriate, the rescue of
the insolvent company and/or a better resuilt for creditors as a whole During the
administration process, no legal process may be instituted against the company in
administration and/or its property without the consent of its' adm:nistrators or perrmission of
the court The intention 1s to give the company a "breathing space” so that it can attempt to
stabilise the business whilst efforts are undertaken to assess viabihty and, where
appropnate, restructure both its operations and financial obhigations With this in mind the
directors of the Companies explored the possibility of pre-packaged administrations (in other

© Kroll Limited Page 2 Jont Administrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals



SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

29

210

2M1

212

213

214

words, a sale of the business and assets of the Companies immediately following the
Administrators’ appolintment)

The board of directors of each of the Companies met on 20 March 2008 to discuss the
financial position of each of the Companies It was agreed that the Company was, or was
likely to become cash flow insolvent on 25 March 2008, when amongst other things

+ the rent far the next quarter would fall due for payment,
+ further payments would fall due to key suppliers

Having regard to the above factors and following the advice of its lawyers, the Company was
placed into administration on 27 March 2008 and Alastair Paul Beverdge, Simon Jonathan
Appell, and James John Gleave, icensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors pursuant to paragraph 22(1) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act (the Administrators)

Each of the Administrators are hcensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
& Wales

The appointment of the Administrators became effective on 27 March 2008 (the
Appointmant Date) when notice of the Administrators’ appointment was filed at the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court (under case number 2468 of 2008)

The proceedings are "main proceedings” as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation on
insolvency Proceedings 2000 (the Regulation) The directors of the Company have
confirmed that the Company's Centre of Main Interests as defined in the Regulation, 1s in the
United Kingdom

The Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by any
one of the Adminstrators

The Adrrunistrators must perform their functtons wath the objective of
(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

{by  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely f
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Administrators must perform their functions wath the objective of rescuing the Company
as a going concern unless they believe that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that

@ Kroll Limited Page 3 Jont Administrators’

Repart and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

objective or that the objective In 2 15(b) would achieve a better resuit for the Company's
creditors as a whole The Administrators may perform their functions with the objective
specified in 2 15(c) f they believe that it is not reasenably practicable to achieve either of the
other objectives and this does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the

Company as a whole

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detailed in the next section

3 Administration Strategy and Objectives

31 Survival of the Companies through Company Veluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Schemes of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act 1985, was not a viable option since
there was little or no funding available wathin the Group and there were no investors willing to
inject sufficient new funds Into the husiness on appropriate terms in the time available

2 With the cooperation of the directors of the Compamies, the Opco Banks and the Propco
Banks, the Administrators agreed a sale of the business and assets of the Companies as
going concerns to Laurel Restaurant Company Limited, The Barley Pub Company Limited,
Hal Ha' Bar & Kitchen Limited and La Tasca Restaurants Limited, Hops Pub Company
Limited, Slug and Lettuce Company Limited, Bay Restaurant Group Limited and Town and
City Pub Company Limited (together Neweo), which the Administrators believed {(on the
terms agreed}) to be the best way of achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the sale was delayed and/or the Company were wound up

33 Details of the sale are set out below, but in broad terms, it was agreed that there would be
two Sale and Purchase Agreements entered into on the Appointment Date  Under one
agreement (the SPA} the respective businesses of operating and managing pubs, bars and
restaurants at the Cpco Good Sites (the Opco Business) together with certain assets
{detaled below) relating to the Opco Business, were sold to Newco  Under the terms of a
condrtional sale agreement (the CSA) the business relating to the Pumpster Sites (the
Pumpster Business) together with certain assets relating to the Pumpster Business, were
sold to Newco (other than Town and City Pub Company Limited) subject to certain
condittons being met by 25 May 2008 (the Final Date).

Valuation of the Businesses

34 A detalled valuation of the businesses was undertaken by Kroll Corporate Finance (KCF) In
addwion, Grant Thornton was engaged by the directors af the Compantes to review the KCF
valuation and provide an external validation

® Kroll Limited Page 4 Joint Administrators®
Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

The KCF valuation assigned a mid range value to the comtination of the Opco and
Pumpster Sites, a further value was assigned to a combination of the Opco and 71 of the
best performing Pumpster Sites, these values were both below the offer receved from

Newco

Having considered the potential buyer market and concluded that it was very unlikely that the
businesses operated by the Comparies (including the Company) could be sold as a whale,
and having regard to the expense (including the likely adverse impact on the business of
continuing to trade in administration) of a potentially lengthy and costly marketing campaign,
the Administrators concluded that an immediate sale was the appropriate way forward

The Administrators were also aware that the likelihood of admirustration of all or part of the
Group was reported in the Times newspaper on 19 February and 18 March several weeks
before the Appointment Date but despite vanous queries received by the directors from
certain third parties, no offers to acquire all or part of the businesses an terms comparable to
or better than those offered by Newco were received

Newco's offer of £150,601,696 for the 186 of the Opco Sites (the Opco Good Sites) under
the SPA (defined below) (and the sum £5,031,695 payable in respect of the Company's
assets) was In excess of the KCF valuation [n hght of the above, the Administrators were
satisfied that the offer from Newco for the business and assets of the Companies (including
the Comparny) was the best deal avaiable and represented the best achievable outcome for

creditors

The Administrators also agreed a financial support package with the Propco Banks and the
Pumpster Landlords relating to the trading of the Pumpster Business up to the Final Date

The Sale and Purchase Agreement

The SPA completad on the Appointment Date Under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, the jobs of all of the employees of the Opco
Business were preserved and the employees’ contracts transferred to Newco upon

completion

The Administrators are currently helping Newco to facilitate lease assignments for the 185
Opco Gaed Sites sold

SPA Consideration

The consideration paid by Newco under the SPA was £150,601,696 Addittonal
consideration up to £30,328,304 may be payable if the CSA does not become uncondiional
Any addittonal consideration received will be allocated pro rata between the Companies

© Kroll Limited Page 5 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals



SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

listed in the table below As part of the consideration Newco agreed to assume certain
habihties of the Compames directly attributable to the Opco Business and the Pumpster
Business in existence on the Appointment Date The assets acgquired include

« The Opco Good Sites (185 leasehold properties and 1 freehold property)

«  Goodwil!

+ Intellectuat property

+ Inter-Company debtors

+ Trade debtors (relating to supply rebates)

¢ Furnuture and equipment

¢ Stock

Allocation of Newco's purchase consideration to the Companies under the SPA

313 Detalled below i1s the split of the proceeds of £150,601,696 receved by the Companies

under the SPA
Total
£
The Laurel Pub Company Limited 101,888,270
Yates's Wine Lodges Limited 2,585,413
Yates Group Limited 34,445,068
Ha! Ha! Bar and Canteen Limited 6,651,250
Santa Fe Limited 5,031,695
150,601,696

Allocation of Newco's purchase consideration to the Company under the SPA

314 Detalled below 1s the split of the total consideration of £5,031,695 allocated to the Company
under the SPA and the assets sold The consideration under the SPA was satisfied (in part)
by the reduction of the secured debt owed to the Opco Banks by Laurel Pub Bidco Limited
and guaranteed by the Opco Bank Guarantee Companies Since the Company 1s not an
Opco Bank Guarantee Company, the Opco Banks agreed that the dividend ansing out of the
consideration allocated to the Company would be payable from the Costs Fund (see
paragraph 8 2) unless pad by the settiement of intercompany clams To faciitate such
payment, Yates's Wine Lodges Limited incurred an intercompany debt to the Company in
consideration for abtaining a reduction m its hability as a guarantor of the Opco Bank
Facilibes, such debt to be discharged in satisfaction of any dividend payable by the
Company to Yates's Wine Lodges Limited and/or by the payment of cash to the Company
from the Costs Fund

©@ Kroll Limited Page 6 Joint Admurustsators’
Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

315 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (5IP13), please also be advised

the following directors of the Company are also each a director of Newco

Date of Congideration Relationship to
Transaction Asset invoived Paid Newco Dirsctor the Company
Frade Debtors £10,002 Suzanne Baker Director
Goodwill £703,208 Chnstan Keen Director
27 March 2008 Siock £80,573 Timothy Payne  Diector
Leasehold property (subject £4,257.822 Paul Symonds Director
to pre-emption nghts)
TOTAL £5,031,685

Newco and the Administrators were independently advised by Denton Wilde Sapte LLP

(DWS) and Sidley Austin LLP (Sidley) respectively, during the sales process

The Conditionai Sale Agreement

316 The CSA was also executed on the Appointment Date but the sale remains subject to certain

conditions beng satisfred including obtaining the consent of the Pumpster Landlords and

Propco Banks {both of which stipulated that they needed to undertake funther due diligence

before deciding whether to consent to the sale} Under the CSA the parties have until the

Final Date to satisfy such conditons The Company 1s not party to the CSA

317 Up to the Final Date the Pumpster Business 1s being traded in administration  All employees

of the Pumpster Business have been retained pending completion/termination of the CSA

On the Appointment Date the Company entered into a Transitional Service Agreement (the

TSA) between the Administrators, the Companies (though see paragraph 3 21 below) and
Town and City Pub Company Limited and Bay Restaurant Group Limited (the Neweco TSA
Companles) pursuant to which the Newco TSA Companies are providing certain services to

the Companies in respect of the Pumpster Business

318 If the Pumpster Landlords give their consent to the sale and the other conditions 1o the CSA

are satisfied by the Final Date, the Pumpster Sites will be transferred to Newco on the Final

Date (or earler if the conditions are satisfied before hand) under the CSA  If not, the

Pumpster Sites will remarn under the control of the Administrators and the Pumpster

Business {(or part of it, as the Administrators deem appropriate) may continue to be traded In

the short term with the benefit of the services provided under the TSA

319 In the event the sale 1s not completed by the Final Date, the Administrators will assess the

options and determine an appropriate strategy for the Pumpster Sites An external marketing

strategy for these Pumpster Sites may be required 1n such circumstances

320 Along with the other Companies, the Company !s a party to the TSA However, given that it

15 now clear that the Company has no nterest in any of the Pumpster Sites managed

@ Kroll Limited

Page 7

Joint Admirustratars’

Repott and Statemant of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

322

323

41

42

pursuant to the TSA, the Administrators propose to enter into a supplemental agreement to
the TSA, removing the Company as a party and releasing # from all hablities under the TSA

CSA Consideration

Detarled below 1s the spht of the proposed proceeds 1o be received from Newco upon
completion of the CSA, and the allocation of this to certain of the Companies as approprate

Total

£

The Laurel Pub Company Limited 22,322,185
Yates's Wine Lodges Limited 770,410
Yates Group Limited 7,235,708
30,328,304

Pro-Administration closure of sites

In addition 1o the Opco Good Sites and Pumpster Sies, Colliers CRE had previously
marketed 90 Opco Sites (Closed Sites), many for almost a year prior to the Administrators'
appointment As there had been no meaningful expression of interest from potential
purchasers during such pertod and the Closed Sites were trading at a loss, these 90 sites
were closed prior o the Administrators’ appointment

The Adrministrators are currently attempting to negotiate lease assignments / surrenders for
premums, where possible, for the Closed Sites  All stock and equipment was removed by
the relevant companies which owned the stock and equipment pror to the Appointmant Date
and the consideration includes payment for these assets In addition, the employees of the
Closed Sites were made redundant and it 1s understood that these employees have receved
full contractual redundancy payments prior to the Administrators’ appointment

Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration penod for the Company, from
the Appointment Date to 30 Apnl 2008 1s attached as Appendix A

As detalled at 3 14 a [oan of £5,031,695 has been given ta Yates's Wine Lodges Limited,
such debt will be discharged n satisfaction of any dividend payable by the Company to
Yates's Wine Lodges Limited and/or by the payment of cash to the Company from the Costs
Fund

@ Krall Limited Page 8 Joint Administrators

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

51

52

61

62

63

64

65

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix B 15 a summary of the Directors’ Estimated Stalement of Affars of the
Company as at the Appointment Date

We have the following observations to make in relation to the Statement of Affairs

(a)  The estimated to realise values attributed to certain assets by the Directors, includs
the proposed proceeds which will be attributed {o these assets under the CSA
However, as this 1s a conditional agreement with Newco which has not yet completed
these values may be subject to change

{b) The £45,742 cash at bank stated on the Statement of Affairs, is £10,173 18 less than
that realised per the receipts and payments account This is due to timing differences
allowing for cash lodgements, cheques, and credit card receipts relating to pre
Administration sales receved since the Appointment Date

Proposails

The Adminustrators propose the following

The proposals listed below be approved by the creditors in a meeting conducted by l
correspondence N accordance with Rule 2 48 of the Inscivency Rules 1986 (the Rules) (see

paragraph 11 2 below)

The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company o try to realse the inter-
company receivables to achieve the objective of the administration

The Administrators try to negotiate the removal of the Company as a party to the TSA on the
basis that the Company 15 released from all hability under the TSA

If, having realised the remaining assets of the Company, the Administrators believe that a
distribution will be avaiable to unsecured crediors, they will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act This will bring the appointment
of the Administrators to an end and place the Company inte a Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligutdation (CVL), which will facilitate a distribution to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances, the Administrators will become the liquidators of the CVL  See Section 7
below on Exit Routes for further information on this process

If the Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors the Administrators will file a notice with the Court and

© Krolt Limited Page 9 Jaint Administrators’

Repont and Statement of Proposals



SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

66

67

68

69

610

611

71

72

the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process

The Administrators shall do ail such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Act as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the
statutory purpose of the administration

The remuneration of the Administrators shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in managing the administration

If the Administrator's remuneration 1s to be discharged from the funds provided by the Opco
Banks (as described in paragraph 8 2) (the Costs Fund) such remuneration be fixed by
approval of the Opco Banks and paid as and when costs are incurred If necessary, the
Administrators will make an application to court to have their remuneration fixed

Sheould the Administrators seek to recover all or any part of their fees other than from the
Costs Fund, the Administrators may seek approval of their fees by a resclution of a meeting
of creditors to be conducted by correspondence If approval 1s not obtained the
Adrministrators may make an application to Court for approvat of therr fees (see paragraph
8 3 below)

In respect of remuneration (If any) to be patd other than from the Costs Fund, the
Admunistrators shall be authorised to draw remuneration when funds are availzble on
account of thetr time costs

The Administrators’ will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Act immediately upon ther appomntment as Administrators ceasing 1o have effect

Explanation of Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Administrators believe that a dividend 1s likely to be paid
to the Company’s unsecured creditors  As noted above {at paragraph 6 2), if this s the
case, it 1s proposed that the Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies
bringing the admimistration to an end and commencing the winding up of the Company In
accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act It s proposed that the
Admimistrators will also become the liquidators of the CVL

Credtors have the nght to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice in accordance
with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act and with Rule 2 117(3) of the

© Kroll Limited Page 10 Joint Administrators

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

73

81

82

83

Insolvency Rules 1986 To do this, creditars must make their nomination in writing to the
Administrators after receipt of these proposals and prior to the proposals being approved
Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise and provide creditors with the opportunity
to vote on the appomntment of a hquidator  In the absence of a nomination, the
Admimistrators will automatically becorne the hquidators of the subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

If the Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they propose filing a notice together with their final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company in
accordance with paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act (the Administration Notice).
Copies of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors at the appropriate
time If, after recerving the Administration Notice you have any cbjection to the dissolution
then you should apply to court in accordance with paragraph 84(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Act The appointment of the Admunistrators will end following the registration of the
Administration Nolice by the Registrar of Companies Unless otherwise ordered by the
Court, at the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of registration of the
Administration Notice, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

Administrators' Remuneration

The Admunistrators’ time costs at 30 April 2008 are £6,177 50 This represents 25 2 hours at
an average rate of £245 per hour A copy of “A Creditors' Guide to Admunistrators' fees can
be downloaded from the Insolvency Practiboners Association Website (www insolvency-
practitioners org uk — select “Technical” “Creditors Guides to Fees” and then the
Adrmristration Guide) I you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact
us and we wll forward a copy to you Also attached at Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis whuch
provides details of the activity costs broken down by reference to by staff grade to the above
date We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals outhned abave

The Opco Banks agreed that the Administrators could use certamn cash remaining in the
Companies at the Appointment Date and payable to the Cpco Banks, for the purpose of
funding administration costs (1 e the Costs Fund) If the Administrators' remuneration Is to
be discharged from the Costs Fund the Admiristrators will seek approval, as appropriate,
from the Opco Banks for thew fees charged on a tme cost basis as set out above

If the Administrators realise any of the Company’s assets they may seek to recover all or
part of their fees from such realisations in which case they will seek approval of theirr fees by
a resctution of creditors of the Company wn accordance with Rule 2 108 (5) This will be

@ Kroll Limned Page 11 Joint Adrmitnistrators

Report and Statement of Propasals



SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

conducted by correspondence under the provisions of Rule 2 48 If approval 1s not obtained
the Admimistrators may make an application to Court for approval of therr fees under Rule
2 106(6)

84 Attached as Appendix D I1s additonal information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

85 Admurnstration and Planning
The work involved within this area consists of dealing with the statutory duties and
requirements of the administratton and reporting to creditors In addition, time spent
formulating the strategy for the progression of the admursstration {Inciuding mternal
meetings) 1s recorded here, as are travel and administration ime
Investigations
This section relates o hme spent Investigating the conduct of the directors of the Company
Realisation of Asssts
This refers to tme spent negotiating and dealing with the realisation of the assets of the
Company
Creditors
This reflects the time incurred dealing with the creditors of the Company, including written
correspondence and telephone calis

9 Estimated Outcome

g1 Based on the Statement of Affars attached to this report the estmated value of the
preferential creditors is £nil and the unsecured creditors 1s £16,756.426

92 Based on present information, the Administrators are not aware of any preferential creditors
Whilst no preferential claims have been received to date, If any claims are received these will
be paid ahead of any distributions made to the unsecured creditors and floating charge
holders which are detailled below

33 It1s anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distnbution to be
made to unsecured creditors Although 1t 1s unknown at this stage the likely tmescale and
level of any potential distnbution

© Kroll Limited Page 12 Joint Administrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10

101

11

Next Report

If the Company 1s not dissolved and the admirustration continues, the Adrministrators are
required to provide a progress report within one menth of the end of the first six months of

the administration

Meeting of Creditors

As a potential distnibution to the unsecured creditors of the Company i1s anticipated, an inital
meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the Administrators'

proposals

The Administrators propose to deal with this meeting by correspondence rather than by
calling a meeting of creditors 1 order to save costs, under the provisions of Rule 2 48 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further detalls on this procedure are contained in the letter which
accompantes this report

For and on behalf of

Santa Fe Limited

Alastair Beveridge

Joint Admistrator

Enc

© Kroll Limited Page 13 Joint Admirustrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals



SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Pericd from 27 March 2008 to

30 April 2008 Appendix A
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
Goodwil 703,298 00 703,298 00
Goodwilt (Pre-emption nghts) 4,257,822 00 4,257,822 00
Stock 60,573 60 60,573 00
Trade Debtors 10,002 00 10,002 00
Cash at Bank 55,915 18 5591518
000 5,087,610 18 _5,087,610 18
PAYMENTS
Loan to Yates's Wine Lodges 5,031,695 00 5,031,695 00
000 5,031,695 00 5,031,685 00
Balances in Hand 000 55,915 18 55,915 18

000 3,087.610 18 5087 610 18




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

27 March 2008 Appendix B

© Kroll Limted Jount Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




Rule 229

(2) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company

Company number
3493688

Companies Court

Santa Fe Ltd
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2468 of 2008

Statement as to the affawrs of (a) Santa Fe Ltd, Porter Tun House, 500 Capability Green, Luton, BEDS,

LUl 3LS

on the (b) 27* March

admimstration

, the date that the company entered

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, crue and complete statement of the
affawrs of the above named company as at {(b) _27® March 2008

company entered adminisiration

Full name __Chnistian Keen z

the date that the

rz
Signed

Dated 25t/ o




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Balance

Uncharged assets

Goodwill
Preempuon nghts

Intercompany debtors
Debtors

Stock

Furruture & Equipment
Cash

Estimated total assets available for preferennal creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ i
703,298
4,257,822
14313612
365,532 10,000
44,708 60 573
1,807,768 -
45,742 45,742
5,077,435




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Esamated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for Moating charge holders

Debts securcd by floating charges

Estimated deflclency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estumated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated dellclency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deflclency/surplus as regards members

Estmated to
realiso £

5077415

5077435

5077438

5,077,435

16,756,426

5077435

16,756,426

11 678,991

3,000,000

11,678,991

3,000 000

Signature Date

14 678 9591



Tns 75 2 oed

—

_—

e o
S 23 - p ameudig

e

U2AIS 101pard
7 Aiunoas jo anep | Awnoas ae(q | Aq pray A1mndas Aue Jo s{reracy

3
gep Jo
nmowry

(apooisod qum)
SSAIPPY

ewe) 10
IONPAID JO JUreN

‘gorssassod

s Loeduwod o w A1adoid 1340 31N JO BONTR] JuUTHIIR]Y SIENP2ID PuD $INAISS JO spood Jo A1ddns atp jo soueape w pred syumowre Sutuneo
SIAWOIST) pup SIUAWIIISE dfes [BUONIPUOD IO Juised] [aneyd ‘aseydmd-oIy 15pUn SIONPIID [[B AJIUSPI PUE SIONPIID [[F IPNOUT JSAW NOX 310N

SAOLIATID ANVANOD



SYL 0083 -0 pusgrey Srunay SO L2 ALY MY Ot
€%t L] HOLNT NITZ0 AL WgvdvD 000 FEN0HNAL MALEOY 00 #7E
% I oM HOAM NIZHD AL EVSYD 008 ACNOH NAL HLIHOS 50 W08
9% I Sa38 LJg) NIHD ATIVIYD 009 ISNOMNAL HALEOG 00 M DST
X s3e N NITUD AT YD 006 FSNOH ML HALHOG 00 199 53
L HmrO AL 3N NTTHO FVHTEIM QYOR TIMSNOXK] O SSISTTH (MY ISN0OM HINET

YU ITVOHICH OVOH 3I00NE SSOM 08 +T
1dt VOW it ] oredvYy OV U0 XD WIva N3N0 ratod

HMWS S THHSITVONDONE SIUTHNOL TEHONN AYMODNTION FSNOH HALTYHHIINM 09 191

MAS 660 FESIHO LD AINLIM VO FONVY AMIOd WMHOMEIN 88 DCY
LETEL ) TeASOHOALLMIH VLS T T TREL AWEIHDY WV TS EH NG FHINTD OHINGD UTTHD 81 009 LE

FE 125,01 E s L] AN GMAIN [~ =]

MALE FHMEHA SINTY ¥s3Ioa BLE XD

P TIVETYM TRHHAMOUS QYO NOON MY 30 NCL YO TV HE YD [

[ X ] FHHSYONY] HALSIMONY AT TROM A0 OTRHS FSHOM TUANIE UL 08
Urea NOONGT INTISIID HUNOS Vi T LINN AMAUSYOH MIN 3HL ols
JOF 1HE Eindid AITONBILLI TG 1INUS VIMIE Y LITULS WAMIHAE QUYA THWLE DU+ UNN D0y

e TEHEIHD TR MNG AYMOYOHD 36N0H TUVALL &1 288
DML PAE HOOMHOY v JOOWFTIL OeyANOITS B8 ¥iT

NI LSO TEHSHMHYM  NOAY NG (N0 VLS TVOH ALNENYD FONEG UOI0D rvd SSINSNT ALONTOD $OEILE
Hd® 18 235600 AUNISILIVHS WYd HOLON NV ALSTHHD 9050
yO° IS so 1FPUS INGDTH SONK I LNTOH SS4WP )

INE EVNG TSN 1SIM ENHLHOM IPXOA0 d #LIP L
N 243 AN INOLSYY ONITHYY Y] FDVLIREI AUNOD XL YS T8

L] PIVHONIFOAD XOTTVItIHL LINALG IS FUVHAM COrLe DORICTEZ
QAL YN REHENG LAYHLEHON NOLATYHLEON ST LY FEN0ON NOOHD 9T
AMaTw MYHEM Wvd GTINFING NORHYD INNAAY HuWg L]

A 9187 FeTHOL 13N st QOOM ONYERS X004 N

nn HALEIHOMYN MY QUO 1L O FENOHOMLS I BT

OHE LN FUMSAYHONLEON PIYHOMNLION S2i XOUO J S5 W0
HXL 840 NYOUOmTY 0 O TIHdHIVI ArvisI WRHLGNOM NEAISTIM $X
0L 2300 SIWOM ATWOMIY MEVE DHOT INYIENHOT LS DL 08
v e Rt TYOY THOLSHIALNM WHINDD LTID 8

DOX 0138 HOONO' QYO ¥d% L T NOGOS Sr LT
3 s AR INYT HSIEATION KHY4 TINOH PYHENO 00 9
HLYTY wnsIoT QvOU TAMTIO. e
07 1oN FeRHEVHDNLU LON PYHDMILION ITi s MOLBE TIHOMTD 3ML 1430 HTWEYRIL ALID SR
Amiiva JUHS, svV2 ISR IIOLN W TN B
ey J1-1] IAHTSIRION LEIM ASQr INVTITRUOYL e
UL TN NOOHOT QHOJTAL K42 86 T0E
rorise NOA! Ll HIRMHD LM YT HOUHDI LM [

oHT 6L THSTIVHOROIOM AMNEFIW OWOR TSNOHLLYD FSNOMALYD I HOOH Lo
HYwiod oYY ATVIHL TYOH OYIHMOWYY
Tor oy OHRTYIH FTYIHL YO TIHNYY I500H LIYHRD0 k.
1588v0 flc, ] FHUNNTIHO AITIVD ITOM H3ddr) TS LINIIOVNYIN HALYMINTI-Or0 0 0NE
ove e WL VDG AT TRER OV R XOA00 WS
A rOd THHSIYH YISRLNOE OO WY I L) o on
ITOLI FHHEWIALEION ATTHONH VORI ABDMTY XOBOd 08 T
oig 1 TS THOHI30 MOLN NI LIV avD FENOH RNL ML WO weEXOa0d Lty
E TAHSLRE0 OMFILLETD Medvd AO0WOMHIIL NOLENMT FUNUNIA R
HAS tRAD FHHE MY YIS HOLOMINYT) CYOH NOLONIYY L4,
Y€ OMS NOONG SHIHYD HOVTINYY SURONLLS FIYHONTHNH 10 00
Z1K WOd TAHSITYH HLNOPSIHGD BAND SIYHMNND AINT ENIFOVNYIE FHINTD ©F SFRTS
bkl XISErS DHEINYT AT VY O
LHL Y FEEHO AL HTH ALID NICHYD MU TIM VO B ITEEE IEN0H LA 7 18002
3 1os ARG DdYIY 133H LS NOING a7z sor
BAMF NS ASdurrs NOLTYHSHYD 80T WO Ot L4
airou NOQALOYWD YIWOOD SOIMSHYHL ML N a1 gl
o LS ATy NOLLTS AVAA SYIOMDM 13 SN0 ATTONED T Lt
qazen PrYHONIRIG 1398 ONrveld o HOOTH HED SNLHYAI) INOODDV ININIOVY #5I%
ane ZzuN AJeensS OY3HIMLYI V0N JAIITD 100 ATIW L LI0E
Ok 19 DRHENI0 RLHON RLYOOHHYH WIAY YIHOLDIA 5 FJSNOHONI €4 il
APy ez THHS YN HRLRIHONY "x080d ¥ wE
Y 8rs FHESTED IO A WRATY BNYTISIYH FSNOH NGLONIYD (-3
WY TEIN L HO IUSYIMIN ETEN 1 8z ity
AT FXOQ QuCD0 VO NOLONFYD HENOS Wdvd SSINENE CHOIY! LPO0 AYARSYS 00aL 80
4L NG XISENS L5V NOLHONE FENOM AVOT o282 ¥0g SIANANTS HOILYX YL TYO0T WFHre
TZOFINL INTN CQHOHSY TIL X010 £r ST
Ay v RMHEOUOALNTH avAS3H TENH TN DRIV, kel
AnT WM FHHTYONV YL ATRUOM QYOH ATUSH I} ¥08 FHANTD IUAHTS HAWOLIND M S
WIS 5104 FUHSAYH MYHIIY S HIMOMSNIDIS Ty STTYm E v HOCD MIN

™g MYHDHPORG XOTTYN 3L LIRS IMGITVHM W
avird SONYIOR LSIM WYHONIORG 98 X080 31 VST INTALHYAI0 JONVM.

AME Zhattd FEHSHYHONCONG JONCOAM, HOM S X000d 21§IL
ofh WML AN TEOM FOOLMENNL TYOH HIUNHD L 00
HS PEuN HOAMON THY IONGOD AL yDdn ort
Hwt Ivd HLYS OvoH STHH oK FHSTIOH §3NMOYI N0 aL
¥¥0 1D ANTATSHIN [0OR DHOHYHD 2L YHOSHOD ¥y BT
EILR-T 0] LY




mag
Z:2

Iz
» %]
;&ﬂé&-
e - e
=
z

GZE53

TWHO3N AUVLST TYIHLSNON 3THOHLIMON INNTAY BSHOHLINOH 6 0052 HIALTAHH00
FHYNDS HIAONYH ISNOH IAND0A 00 081 Q17 SNOLEYIITBNG LSYN IONOD IHL
NOONOT FOVHHIL AHNGNAYY AUVLIST ON TIINTIEVH b LINN 00 05F SONINMY ¥ SONITE SNY3IG
HILSTHONY WUV OHO-vu)L G ISNOHIMNILEDIM S0 ¥Zr LT HIHYIS ENTH
WYHHIHLON avor M3N Z¥ Y0t ANIAENDI ONHALYD OAOT
HIMEON ONVIENNMOd AlvDdn zz 00S9 QLT ONLLTYHYY HdY
AN STTEM IDONONNL VO HOMNHD 22 00 00 QLT SAIAHIS NISI0 AT THINTD

HEOL TROYI 6% w L LT SAYTOH (NI Xy TG 341

L L i .




EYVAY: sed PN \W.\J\AJ\\J smmenig
P
000000€3 | 0000081 |~
: ‘ PYI
[yoea ¢¥ Jo STIE [T SPoF VOMTURID | g0 o v
sareyg Areutpi0 | 000000€F | 0000051 | L1piqede) 0ps “asnoH uny, 14104
P2y sareyg jo send SU[EA [EUTIION muaﬂww_ ON (apocsod qum) ssarppy Japjogarmys Jo JueN

SYFATOHAIVHS ANVJIANOO




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 April 2008

Administration and Planning
Strategy and Control

Creditor Raporting

Commities Meetings and Reports
Statulory Duties

Job Adevnistration

Cash Accounting and Time Recards
Travel and Watting Time

Case Closure

Intemnal Documentation and T

Investigations

D Reports

Other Investgations
Internal Dacumentation

Realtsation of Assets . Fixed Charge
Vaiuation and Offers

Sale of Assets

Insurance

Litigation

Internal and Extemal Docymentation

Realisation of Assets - Debtors
Qebt Collection

Debtors Liugation

Crown Debtors

Intarnal and Extlernal Decumentation

Realisation of Assots - Floating Charge
Valuation and Offers

Sale of Assets

Insurance

Retantion of Title

Hire Purchase / Leased Assels

Litigation

Intamal and External Communications

Trading

Intiat Achons

Cash Accounting

Ongoing Trading Activitias

internat and Extemal Communications

Creditors

Inial Actions

Creditor claims

Liigation

Shareholders / Bankrupts
Internal Documentation
Emplaysas

Emptayae Communmicabons

Employee Grade
{Hours)

Bartney  Senor Associatel
Drecior Associate  Analyst

05
45

17

02

Junior
Analyst/
Suppen

Totat
Hours

07
53

32

Appendix C

301

Totals

Avarage Rate per Grade

® Kroll Limited

01 30 160

48500 33250 265 88

61

143 69

252

6,177 50 245

Jaoint Admunistrators'
Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1 Policy

Detalled below 1s Kroll's policy in relation to

* staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually cansist of a Partner, a Senior Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
antiopated size and complexity of the assignment and the expernence requirements of the
assignment  On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all
grades of staff and their expenence level

With regard to support staff, we would advise that ime spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment is charged Only If there is a large block of tme incurred by
a member of the secretanal team, e g, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time in this regard

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

® Kroll Limited Jont Administrators'
Repon and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

12 Professional Adviscrs

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below, due to the
complexity and scale of the case, a larger number of professional advisors has been
required We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them,

which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professtonai Advisor Basis of Foo Arrangement

Sidlay Austin LLP {legal advice) Hewrly rate and disbursements

Denton Wilde Sapte LLP (legal advice in relation to

leasehold properties only) Hourly rate and disbursements

Biake Lapthorn Tarlg Lyons (Legal advice in relation to

premises licences - North England & Wales) Hourly rate and disbursements

Bevan Bnttan LLP {Legal advice in relation to premises

hcences ~ South Engiand & W ales} Hourly rate and disbursements

Brunton Miller {Lagal advice in reiation to premises

icences — Scotland) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willis Limited {Insurance) Risk based premium

Gerald Eve Limited (Rating appeals In relation to

leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement

Atis Real Weatheralls Limited {Rating appeals tn relatron

to leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement

Goodman Naish Limited (Rates audlt work in relation to Contingent fee agreement

leasehold proparties)
Collers CRE Limited (valuation and disposal advice in Small fixed admun fee plus vaniable percentage of
relation to teasehold propertles) realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnise of external
supplies of iIncidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and externa! printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the
provision of services to the office holder No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred
to date on this case

@ Kroll Limited Joint Administrators
Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Kroll charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 January 2008 1s

detailed betow
‘ (Per hour)
E
Partnar/Dlrector,
Partner 1° 495
Partner 2° 445
Director 400
Senior Associate
Senior Associate 1* 350
Senior Associate 2* 328
Associate/Analyst
Associate 270
Anaiyst" 240
Junior Analyst and Support Staff
Junior Analyst* 125
Senior Treasury Associate 195
Treasury Associate 138
Treasury Analyst 80
Support 80
‘Key
Partner 1 - Paninars with 3 or more years axpenence at pariner level
Partner 2 - Partners with less than 3 years expenence at partner level
Senior Associate 1 — Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years
Senior Associate 2 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst — Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Jurior Analyst — First year Analysts
@ Kroll Limtted Joint Admimistrators'

Report and Statement of Praposals




